97852/2023

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM HOME (A) DEPARTMENT 3rd Floor, CM's Block, Janata Bhawan, Dispur, Guwahati-781006

e-mail:-assam.home@assam.gov.in

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

NOTIFICATION

eCF. No.292714: In the interest of public service, the Governor of Assam, in exercise of power conferred under Section 11 of Assam Police Act, 2007 is pleased to establish the following 4 (four) Cyber Police Stations / Outposts for effective maintenance and prevention of Cyber Crime offences committed under the Information Technology Act and other related offences under any other law:

- 1. Cyber Police Station at CID Headquarters, Ulubari, Guwahati.
- 2. Cyber Police Station at Police Commissionerate, Guwahati.
- 3. Cyber Police Outpost at Dibrugarh.
- 4. Cyber Police Outpost at Silchar.

The jurisdiction of the newly created Cyber Police Station / Outpost will be as follows:

- A. Cyber Police Station at Police Commissionerate, Guwahati: The Cyber Police Station at Police Commissionerate, Guwahati will work independently in the jurisdiction under the Police Commissionerate, Guwahati.
- B. Cyber Police Station at CID HQrs.: The proposed CID cyber Police Station will have jurisdiction all over the territory of the state of Assam except for the areas falling under the Police Commissionerate, Guwahati.
- C. Cyber Police Outpost at Dibrugarh.: The Dibrugarh Cyber Police Outpost will have jurisdiction over the districts of Sadiya Police district, Tinsukia, Dibrugarh, Sivasagar, Jorhat, Lakhimpur and Dhemaji under the overall jurisdiction of CID Cyber Police Station.
- D. Cyber Police Outpost at Silchar: The Silchar Cyber Police Outpost will have jurisdiction over the districts of Silchar, Hailakandi, Karimgani and Dima Hasao under the overall jurisdiction of CID Cyber Police Station.

Contd. P-2

1/197852/2023

D) Cyber Police Outpost, Silchar:

| SI. No. | Rank | Sanction Strength | Remarks |
|---------|--------------------------------|----------------------|---|
| 1 | Inspector of Police | 5 | To be manned from the existing manpower of CID, Assam |
| 2 | Sub Inspector | 5 | |
| 3 | H/C | 5 | |
| 4 | LNK | 5 | |
| 5 | Constable | 15 | |
| 6 | Safai Karmachari (Grade-IV) | 1 | |

This order will come into force with immediate effect.

Signed by Niraj Verma

Date: 17-06-2023 14:04:27

Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam

Home & Political Department

Memo eCF. No. 292714-A

Copy for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The Director General of Police, Assam, Ulubari, Guwahati-7.
- 2. The Spl. Director General of Police (HQ), Assam, Ulubari, Guwahati-7.
- 3. The Addl. Director General of Police, CID, Assam, Ulubari, Guwahati-7.
- 4. The Commissioner of Police, Panbazar, Guwahati-1.
- 5. The Inspector General of Police (All), Assam.....
- 6. The Secretary Coordination to Chief Secretary, Assam for kind apprisal of Chief Secretary.
- 7. The P.P.S. to Chief Minister, Assam for kind apprisal of Hon'ble Chief Minister.
- 8. P. S. to Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Assam for kind apprisal of Principal Secretary.
- 9. P. S. to Principal Secretary, Home & Political Department for kind apprisal of Principal Secretary.
- 10.P.A. to Secretary (DPM/SC), Home & Political Department for kind apprisal of Secretary.
- 11. The Superintendent of Police, Dibrugarh / Cachar.
- 12. Website copy.

By orders etc.,

Signed by Animesh
Talukdar
Date: 17-06-2023 18:17:48
Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam
Home & Political Department